

IN THE PHILADELPHIA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

**COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA** :

v. **CP-51-CR-903912-1996 (PCRA)**

EDDIE RAMIREZ :

RESPONSE TO PETITIONS FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF

DAVID J. NAPIORSKI
Assistant District Attorney
NANCY WINKELMAN
Supervisor, Law Division
LARRY KRASNER
District Attorney of Philadelphia

Office of the District Attorney
3 South Penn Square
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Counsel for the Commonwealth

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
A. The crime	4
B. The investigation	5
C. The trial	26
D. Conviction, Post-Conviction Proceedings, and Disclosures	38
III. DISCUSSION	46
A. Ramirez's <i>Brady</i> claims are timely and thus properly before the Court.	46
B. Ramirez is due relief on his claims that the prosecution violated <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> by failing to turn over a host of evidence in this matter	48
1. The police activity sheets, handwritten investigative notes, grand jury testimony, internal memoranda and police misconduct evidence is favorable and was suppressed.	49
a. <i>Suppression</i>	52
b. <i>Favorability</i>	56
2. Assessed cumulatively, the suppressed items were material	58
a. <i>Blood and injury evidence</i>	60
b. <i>Coins</i>	62
c. <i>The timeline of events</i>	64
d. <i>Witness credibility</i>	66
e. <i>Alternative suspect evidence</i>	70
C. In the alternative, the Commonwealth does not oppose a hearing on Ramirez's <i>Brady</i> claims	73
IV. CONCLUSION	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	55, 72
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	7
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	6, 44, 50, 55
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	58
<i>Commonwealth v. Cascardo</i> , 981 A.2d 245 (Pa. Super. 2009)	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Lang</i> , 537 A.2d 1361 (Pa. 1988).....	43, 56
<i>Commonwealth v. Natividad</i> , 200 A.3d 11 (Pa. 2019).....	49, 60
<i>Commonwealth v. Weiss</i> , 81 A.3d 767 (Pa. 2013).....	66
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	7
<i>Dennis v. Secretary, Pa. Dept. of Corrs.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016)	Passim
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	7
<i>Haskins v. Superintendent Greene SCI</i> , 755 F. App'x 184 (3d Cir. 2018)	74
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	76
<i>Howell v. Superintendent Albion SCI</i> , 978 F.3d 54 (3d Cir. 2020).....	71, 73
<i>Kennedy v. Superintendent Dallas SCI</i> , 50 F.4th 377 (3d Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	Passim
<i>Lambert v. Beard</i> , 633 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2011)	66, 69

<i>Munchinski v. Wilson</i> , 694 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2012).....	53
<i>Natividad v. Beard</i> , 2021 WL 3737201 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2021)	60
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	75
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	53, 55, 60
<i>Tierney v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 914 (1973)	43
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	55
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	58
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016)	71
<i>Whitaker v. Superintendent Coal Twp</i> , 721 Fed. App'x 196 (3d Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Beard</i> , 589 F.3d 651 (3d Cir. 2009).....	76
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	56, 61

Statutes and Rules

42 Pa. C.S. § 9541, <i>et seq.</i>	Passim
Pa. R. Prof. Conduct 3.8.....	7
Pa.R.Crim.P. 230.....	43

Other Authorities

Alair S. Burke, <i>Revisiting Prosecutorial Disclosure</i> , 84 Ind. L. J. 481 (Spring 2009).....	5
